NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING PROPOSED RESOLUTION AND ORDINANCE RELATED TO THE PINELLAS PARK COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND REDEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND

The Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners proposes to approve amendments to the Pinellas Park Community Redevelopment Agency and Redevelopment Trust Fund.

The Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners will conduct a public hearing on the proposed Resolution and Ordinance on **Tuesday, November 12, 2019**, at **9:30 a.m.** in the Board Assembly Room, Fifth Floor, Pinellas County Courthouse, 315 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida.

Interested parties may appear at the hearing and be heard regarding the proposed Resolution and Ordinance:

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA EXTENDING THE EXISTENCE OF THE PINELLAS PARK COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FOR ONE YEAR FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 THROUGH JANUARY 1, 2021, PURSUANT SECTION 163.3755, FLORIDA STATUTES; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

AN ORDINANCE OF PINELLAS COUNTY AMENDING THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE SECTION 38-64 TO PROVIDE FOR A ONE YEAR EXTENSION OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AREA REDEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR INCLUSION IN THE PINELLAS COUNTY CODE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

In review of the Ordinance and Resolution above, there may be modifications that arise at the public hearings and/or with other responsible parties.

The proposed Resolution and Ordinance can be viewed at the Pinellas County Board Records, 315 Court Street, Fifth Floor, Clearwater, Florida 33756 and the Pinellas County Planning Department, 310 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 33756. Send all comments to the Planning Department address or call (727) 464-8200.

Persons are advised that if they decide to appeal any decision made at the meeting/hearing, they will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purposes, they may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

IF YOU ARE A PERSON WITH A DISABILITY WHO NEEDS ACCOMMODATION IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THIS PROCEEDING, YOU ARE ENTITLED, AT NO COST TO YOU, TO THE PROVISION OF CERTAIN ASSISTANCE. WITHIN TWO (2) WORKING DAYS OF YOUR RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE, PLEASE CONTACT THE OFFICE OF HUMAN RIGHTS, 400 S. FT. HARRISON AVENUE, SUITE 500, CLEARWATER, FLORIDA 33756, (727) 464-4890 (VOICE), (727) 464-4062 (TDD).

KEN BURKE, CLERK TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS By Norman D. Loy, Deputy Clerk